G

ro
up

A
t

31
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

2

R
in

gg
it

M
al

ay
si

a

11
2

–
13

,7
23

13

,8
35

C

hi
ne

se
 R

en
m

in
b

i

–
–

90
0

90
0

U

ni
te

d
 S

ta
te

s
D

ol
la

rs

–

36
3

–
36

3

H
on

g
K

on
g

D
ol

la
rs

–
–

(3
0,

38
4)

(3

0,
38

4)

11

2
36

3
(1

5,
76

1)

(1
5,

28
6)

215

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONT’D)

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

						   United

					   States
						   Dollars
						   RM’000

Functional Currency of the Company
At 31 March 2023
Ringgit Malaysia	  				   18,055

At 31 March 2022
Ringgit Malaysia	  				   11,574

Sensitivity analysis
	 The following table illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably

possible change in the USD, SGD, and KHR exchange rate at the reporting date against the functional
currency of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

		  Effect on profit before tax for the financial year
		  Group	 Company
		  Change	 2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
		  in rate	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

USD/RM	 + 5%	 903	 686	 903	 579
		  - 5%	 (903)	 (686)	 (903)	 (579)
USD/RMB	 + 5%	 1,001	 45	 –	 –
		  - 5%	 (1,001)	 (45)	 –	 –
USD/HKD	 + 5%	 (650)	 (1,519)	 –	 –
		  - 5%	 650	 1,519	 –	 –
SGD/RM	 + 5%	 –	 6	 –	 –
		  - 5%	 –	 (6)	 –	 –
KHR/USD	 + 5%	 9	 18	 –	 –
		  - 5%	 (9)	 (18)	 –	 –

PCCS Group Berhad
Registration No. 199301026191 (280929-K) Annual Report 2023

216

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONT’D)

36
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

S
T

R
U

M
E

N
T

S
 (cont

’d

)

(b
)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t
(C

o
nt

’d
)

(ii
i)

Li
q
ui
d
it
y
ri
sk

Th

e
G
ro
up

 a
nd

 t
he
 C
om

p
an
y
m
an
ag
e
th
ei
r
d
eb

t
m
at
ur
ity
 p
ro
fil
e,
 o
p
er
at
in
g
ca
sh
 fl
ow

s
an
d
 t
he
 a
va
ila
b
ili
ty
 o
f f
un

d
in
g
so
 a
s
to
 e
ns
ur
e
th
at

re
fin

an
ci

ng
,

re
p

ay
m

en
t

an
d

 f
un

d
in

g
ne

ed
s

ar